

## SUPPLEMENT No. 3

TO

## THE CYPRUS GAZETTE No. 3499 OF 1ST JUNE, 1950. SUBSIDIARY LEGISLATION.

No. 190. THE MATRIMONIAL CAUSES (WAR MARRIAGES) LAWS, 1945.

> ORDER IN COUNCIL No. 2412 MADE UNDER SECTION 2.

A. B. WRIGHT. Governor.

In exercise of the powers vested in me by section 2 of the Matrimonial Causes (War Marriages) Laws, 1945, I, the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, do hereby order that the 1st day of June, 1950, be the appointed day for the purposes of the said Laws.

Made this 20th day of May, 1950.

M.P. 1560/1950.)

D. A. SHEPHERD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

No. 191. THE PUBLIC RIVERS PROTECTION LAW, 1930.

ORDER IN COUNCIL No. 2413 MADE UNDER SECTION 3.

A. B. WRIGHT, Governor.

In exercise of the powers vested in me under section 3 of the Public Rivers Protection Law, 1930, I, the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, do hereby order as follows:-

1. This Order may be cited as the Pedias River (Protection) Order, 1950.

2. The portion of the Public River Pedias, in the village of Strovolos, in the District of Nicosia, commencing from a straight line joining the chain of wells known as "Lagoumia tou Hj Yiannides" (crossing the said river near Plot No. 30 of Block G, Strovolos village) with the opposite bank of the river to the straight line joining the north-western corner of Plot No. 81 of Block G, Strovolos village, to the south-western corner of Plot No. 146 of Block F, Strovolos village, more particularly defined as the area coloured red on the Government Survey Plan No. 1467, filed in M.P. (D.I.N.) 7/49 in the office of the Commissioner, Nicosia, is hereby declared to be a river for the purposes of the Public Rivers Protection Law, 1930.

3. This Order shall be in addition to the Pedias River (Protection) Gazettes: Order, 1935, and the Pedias River (Protection) Order, 1936.

15. 3.1935 11.12.1936

Made this 25th day of May, 1950.

(M.P. 1428/50.)

D. A. SHEPHERD, Clerk of the Executive Council.